
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Licensing Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 February 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Roy Jones (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Colin Churchman, Gary Collins, Graham Hamilton, Martin Kerin, Steve Liddiard, 
Joycelyn Redsell, Barbara Rice, Angela Sheridan, Graham Snell, Michael Stone, 
Pauline Tolson and Aaron Watkins

Substitutes:

Councillors Robert Gledhill, Garry Hague, Shane Hebb, Clifford Holloway, 
Cathy Kent and David Potter

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 4 October 2017.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Operator Supported Private Hire Driver Application 9 - 14



6.  Applications Received 15 - 22

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 6 February 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should a
[...]
d vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 4 October 2017 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Roy Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Churchman, Gary Collins, Graham Hamilton, 
Steve Liddiard, Joycelyn Redsell, Barbara Rice and 
Graham Snell

Apologies: Councillors Chris Baker, Martin Kerin, Angela Sheridan, 
Michael Stone, Pauline Tolson and Aaron Watkins

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Chima Obichukwu, Litigation Solicitor 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 18 October 2016 
were approved as a correct record.

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent Business.

14. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

15. List of Accessible Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report to Members explaining 
the  Equality Act 2010 (Commencement No.12) Order 2017 brought into effect 
from the 6 April 2017 Sections 165 (passengers in wheelchairs) and 167 (lists 
of wheelchair accessible vehicles) of the Equality Act 2010, gave local 
authorises the ability to publish Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
who had wheelchair accessibility. 

Licensing Members heard that Section165 of the Act imposed certain duties 
upon drivers of vehicles designated pursuant to section 167 of the Act when 
dealing with disabled persons in wheelchairs or a person who wished to be 
accompanied by a disabled person in a wheelchair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was further explained that publishing the list of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles was discretion and the report was therefore seeking agreement from 
the Committee to publish such vehicles operating in Thurrock.  Members were 
advised, should a driver whose vehicle was published refuse to carry a 
passenger it would be and offence.  

Councillor Churchman asked if there were any exceptions for drivers of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles who refused to carry wheelchair 
passengers. The principal Licensing Officer commented that any new 
Hackney Carriage vehicle to a fleet had to be wheelchair accessible. He 
continued to advise Hackney Carriage vehicles could carry up to 8 people and 
with the tariff set by the Council should they carry more people they could 
earn more money. 

Members heard there were exemptions which licensing authorities could issue 
on drivers if deemed necessary to do so, such as medical grounds. 

The Chair of the Committee mentioned that recommendation 1.2 sought 
delegation to officers for issuing any exemptions. He enquired if there was an 
appeal process should drivers wish to appeal a decision. Officers confirmed 
should it be needed drivers would have the right to appeal a decision through 
the Magistrates Court. 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 

1. Agrees for the council to designate and maintain a list of 
wheelchair accessible Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles 
pursuant to Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010; and 

2. Agrees that the power to designate vehicles under section 167 
and the power to determine applications for and to issue 
exemption certificates under Section 166 to be designated to 
officer level.

16. Applications Received 

The Chair introduced the report explaining it was a summary of the 
applications received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
for the period of the 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017.

RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report.

17. CSE Awareness Training for Hackney Carriage-Private Hire Drivers - 
Update 

This report was presented to Members providing an update on the progress of 
delivery for Thurrock Council’s Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

Page 6



Officers notified the Committee the Council currently had licensed 335 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers. Following the most recent course 
in August 2017 there were only 13 drivers that remain untrained. There was 
one more course available this year in December, it was commented officers 
anticipated that following this course all existing drivers will have attended this 
training. 

Licensing Members heard an e-learning course which followed the content of 
the classroom delivered training package had being developed to allow new 
applicants to receive the appropriate training before starting driving. This 
course was to be sat at the same time as the knowledge test

It was queried as to what would happen if drivers did not complete the 
training. Officers explained that should drivers not complete the training by the 
time of renewal of their licence, then their licence would not be renewed. 

Councillor Jones, sought if the remaining 13 drivers had been notified of the 
training date. It was confirmed that during the consultation stage drivers 
suggested training during the school holidays would be preferred; however 
some drivers had other jobs. All remaining drivers had been contacted and 
made aware of the December training date. 

Members enquired if there had been any cases in Thurrock relating to CSE 
and taxi drivers. The Principal Licensing Officer stated he did not know of any 
cases in Thurrock, however it was not within his remit. He continued to assure 
Members all licenced drivers had completed full DBS checks and were at 
present considered fit and proper to hold a taxi drivers licence. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report.

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





14 February 2018 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Committee 

Operator Supported Private Hire Driver Application 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This reports considers a supported application scheme for new private hire drivers, 
by Thurrock Licensed Private Hire Operators, which allows for supported (mentored) 
on the job training for new applicants. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To recommend to Full Council the amendment of the Private Hire Driver 

pre application requirements, to allow Operator Supported applications 
as per the scheme proposed in this report. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Private Hire Drivers Licences are granted under Section 51 Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  This sections provides that a district 
council upon application shall grant a licence to drive private hire vehicles, 
provided that district council is satisfied that the applicant is: 
 

 a fit and proper person to hold the applicant is a fit and proper person 
to hold a drivers licence; 

 not disqualified by reason of the applicants immigration status from 
driving a private hire vehicle;  

 has for at least 12 months been authorised to drive a motor car before 
the date of application. 

 
2.2 Thurrock Council has set out its requirements for applicants to demonstrate 

their suitability as fit and proper persons to hold a private hire drivers licence. 
Thurrock Council requires the applicant: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





 be aged 21 or over 

 have held a UK or EU licence for at least 3 years 

 have no relevant convictions or have been determined by the 

Licensing Committee to be a fit and proper person 

 be medically fit 

 pass a knowledge test including places of interest in Thurrock 

 undertake the Councils Taxi CSE/Safeguarding training 

 pass a Passenger Assistant Training Scheme (PATS) course 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 A request has been received via the Private Hire Operator Trade Meeting with 

the Licensing Team to consider a way that Thurrock Licensed Private Hire 
Operators could support drivers in meeting the suitability criteria, allowing 
Operators to access drivers faster to meet the needs of their business, whilst 
ensuring that the protection of public is maintained. 
 

3.2 Their reasoning for the request is that Private Hire Operators are finding it 
increasingly difficult to recruit a sufficient number of new drivers, particularly 
with added employment competition from the significant regeneration of the 
borough, which is creating more jobs, less are looking to enter the taxi trade.  
Particularly with the length time it takes to meet the pre - application criterial 
as a taxi driver, undertaking study to pass the knowledge test, and undertake 
the PATS training. Potential employees are often choosing different 
employment routes, as they are able to start working sooner. Operators are 
unable to tender out on local work to Operators from outside the Borough 
 

3.3 Operators are requesting that they are allowed a limited number of drivers to 
be mentored by them through the training, whilst in employment as a Private 
Hire Driver, rather than before they can be employed.  
 

3.4 To enable Operators to mentor new drivers, it is proposed that the scheme is 
only open to drivers that are employed by Operators of a sufficient size and 
capacity to provide daily support, and can meet additional enhanced 
requirements that are above the standards required by their Operators 
Licence. These would be: 
 

 To have a written Safeguarding Policy that is agreed with the Licensing 

Department.  

 To have a suitable company uniform/dress code that ensures drivers 

are easily recognisable which is agreed with the licensing department. 

 To ensure that all Passenger Assistants used by the Operator have 

undertaken the councils Taxi CSE awareness Training within 3 months 

of employment. 

 That at least 5% of the all vehicles, or 1 vehicle (whichever is the 

greater) that are operated are wheelchair accessible, and those 

Page 10





vehicles must be available at all times for use during hours operated by 

the company, unless there is good reason not to do so. 

 The company must have not have received any written warnings or 

enforcement action in relation to the conduct of its self as an operator 

or of its drivers or vehicles. 

 
3.5 Operators that comply with the enhanced standards are allowed to mentor 

drivers up to 10% of the maximum vehicles operated under their Operators 
Licence. e.g. an operator with a licence to operate up to 30 vehicles can 
mentor a maximum of 3 probationary drivers at any one time. This scheme 
would only be accessible for operators operating a minimum of 10 vehicles, to 
ensure there is sufficient capacity to provide advice and support at all times. 
 

3.6 A mentored driver will on application for a one-year licence need to: 
 

 be aged 21 or over 

 have held a UK or EU licence for at least 3 years – DVLA check 

required. 

 have no relevant convictions or have been determined by the Licensing 

and Committee to be a fit and proper person – including an Enhanced 

DBS check 

 be medically fit – as determined by a Medical assessment to the DVLA 

group 2 standard. 

 have undertaken the Council’s CSE eLearning package. 

Once the applicant has met the above criteria their licence will be granted for an 

initial 6-month period. 

Within a period of 6 months from the issue of a conditioned licence to: 

 pass a knowledge test including places of interest in Thurrock 

 undertake the Councils Taxi CSE/Safeguarding training 

 pass a PATS course. 

Any driver that has not successfully completed the above will not have their 

licence extended and will not be eligible for the mentoring scheme again. If they 

meet the above within the remaining 6-month period, the licence will be 

reinstated for the remainder of the duration of the 1 year. 

During the 6-month period the Operator will: 

 Provide a suitably experienced licensed driver as a mentor for the 

driver to assist them with the day to day knowledge of being a driver, 

including advice and support around the legal and conditional 

requirements. 

Page 11





 Provide any instruction or training required appropriate to the vehicle 

that they will be driving and the passenger that they will be carrying. 

 Ensure the driver has the means to navigate to their destination via a 

satnav, PDA or other similar device, ensuring that road traffic legislation 

is complied with at all times. 

 Ensure that the driver has adequate means to contact the operating 

base during hours of working, so that any advice and support can be 

given for any problems or issues that the drive may experience during 

the working day. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 Changes to Policy must be approved by Full Council. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 The details of the scheme have been consulted with participants of the Private 

Hire Operators Trade meeting.  

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
6.1 None 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Laura Last 

 Management Accountant 
 

There are no financial implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Simon Scrowther 

 Principal Solicitor - Litigation & Employment 
 
Under Section 51 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
each Local Authority is responsible for granting or refusing applications for 
Private Hire Drivers Licences, after considering if they are a fit and proper 
person to hold such a licence. Each Local Authority can set its own criteria for 
what it considers a fit and proper person to hold such a licence is. Section 51 
(2) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 gives a specific 
power to impose conditions on a Private Hire Drivers licence, which can be 
any condition which the local authority considers reasonably necessary. 
 
 

Page 12





7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by:  Natalie Warren 

Community Development and Equalities 
Manager 

 
The inclusion of the requirement for Operators to provide a minimum level of 
wheel accessible vehicles will increase the availability of this type of transport 
in the Private Hire Sector. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 

 None 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 None 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

 None 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Paul Adams 

Principal Licensing Officer 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank





14 February 2018 ITEM: 6 

Licensing Committee 

Applications Received 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director of Service: Andy Millard,  Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transportation and Public Protection 

Accountable Director Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This is a summary of applications received under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 for the period of the 1 June 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005 an application for a 

New/Variation/Minor Variation for a Premises Licence or Club Premises 
Certificate will be granted under officer delegation unless there is relevant 
representation received, from either a Responsible Authority or from Other 
Persons (Interested Party). Where a representation is made the application 
will be referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination. The same 
is for Temporary Event Notices. 
 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 This report provides details at Appendix 1 of all applications received for any 

New, Variation, Minor Variation for a Premises Licence/Club Premises 
Certificate or a Temporary Event Notice; or any type of Gambling Premises 
Licence for the period of the 1 June 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
 

3.2 There have been no appeals to any decisions made during this period. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6





4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report is for information only. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 There is no consultation required in relation to the contents of this report. 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Laura Last 

 Management Accountant 
 

There are no financial implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Simon Scrowther 

 Principal Solicitor - Litigation & Employment 
 
This report is for information only and there are no legal implications. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by:  Natalie Warren 

Community Development and Equalities 
Manager 

 
There are no Diversity or Equality implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 
None 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 None 

Page 16





 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

 Appendix 1 – Applications Received Report. 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Paul Adams 

Principal Licensing Officer 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Applications received 01-06-2017 to 31-12-2017

Application Received Premises Reference Adderess Application Description
Premises Licences

06-Jun-17 Zizzi 17/00611/LAPRE
Unit 9 The Leisure Development  Intu Lakeside Lakeside Shopping Centre West
Thurrock  RM20 2ZP

Application for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and recorded music for an Italian style
restuarant.

08-Jun-17 Aveley 
[...]
0 2ZP DJ

P
age 22


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Operator Supported Private Hire Driver Application
	6 Applications Received
	Appendix 1 - Applications Received




Minutes of the meeting


6Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14 February 2018 
at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Roy Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Gary Collins, Graham Hamilton, Martin Kerin, 
Steve Liddiard, Joycelyn Redsell and Graham Snell

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman, Angela Sheridan, Pauline Tolson 
and Aaron Watkins

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Chima Obichukwu, Litigation Solicitor 
Simon Scrowther, Litigation Solicitor 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 4 October 2017 
were approved as a correct record.

19. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent Business.

20. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interesting declared.

21. Operator Supported Private Hire Driver Application 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report to Members which asked 
them to support an application scheme for new private hire drivers, by 
Thurrock Licensed Private Hire Operators, which allows for supported on the 
job training for new applicants.

He continued to advise Members the Council had set out requirements for 
applicants to demonstrate their suitability as fit and proper persons to hold a 
private hire drivers licence, these included:

 be aged 21 or over
 have held a UK or EU licence for at least 3 years



 have no relevant convictions or have been determined by the Licensing 
Committee

 pass a knowledge test including places of interest in Thurrock
 undertake the Councils Taxi CSE/Safeguarding training
 pass a Passenger Assistant Training Scheme (PATS) course

The Committee heard that to permit Operators to mentor new drivers, it had 
been proposed that the scheme be open to drivers that were employed by 
Operators of a sufficient size and capacity to provide daily support. Therefore 
Only Operators who complied with the enhanced standards were allowed to 
mentor drivers up to 10% of the maximum vehicles operated under their 
Operators Licence.

It was discussed that a mentored driver would be required to meet certain 
criteria on application for a one-year licence to be processed. Once the 
applicant had met the necessary criteria their licence would be granted for an 
initial 6-month period. Within which they would have to pass a knowledge test 
including places of interest in Thurrock, undertake the Councils Taxi 
CSE/Safeguarding training and pass a PATS course. All of which would be 
conditions of the licence.

Members were notified any driver who had not successfully completed the 
required criteria would not have their licence extended after the 6-month 
period and would not be eligible for the mentoring scheme again.

The Committee during their discussions enquired the following: 

 Whether the scheme was like an apprenticeship for those drivers 
struggling to complete the required tests to become a taxi driver, in line 
with the Councils policy. It was sought as to who would effected by the 
scheme.  Officers informed that 10 of the bigger taxi companies had 
already shown an interest into accessing the scheme. 

 How the scheme and those in taking part were to be monitored. It was 
explained officers where limited in the amount of monitoring they could 
undertake, however the scheme was under review and annual DVLA 
checks would be completed along with other checks which were in 
place. 

 As to whether the drivers would be permitted to complete school 
contract runs. Members heard that all drivers would be CSE trained 
and the school contracts were the same each day, which meant that 
less knowledge of the area would be required. It was commented that 
the drivers who undertook these contracts, would often do so at short 
notice. 

 If there were any restrictions in place, such as working hours. Officers 
notified the Committee there were none as presented, however they 
were in discussions with the trade.

It was raised as to how the mentoring part of the scheme would be completed. 
Officers clarified that drivers would be paired together with another driver, like 



a ‘buddy scheme’. This would give the drivers someone to discuss the 
knowledge test with and be able ask any questions on a daily basis. 

Councillor Snell commented that he did not feel comfortable with the scheme. 
He continued that it could only really work with the bigger companies who had 
a fleet of drivers and this would allow inexperienced drivers to be working with 
members of the public. 

The Principal Licensing Officer addressed the Committee informing them 
there was generally a shortage of taxi drivers, not just within Thurrock but also 
within other Local Authorities in Essex. He continued to explain the mentoring 
was not to do with a driver’s, driving ability it was to assist with the knowledge 
test and the do’s and don’ts within the councils policy. 

It was commented that companies were facing challenges of work being given 
out of the borough. Members further heard that Castle Point had removed the 
knowledge test from their policy for licensing drivers and this was supported 
by the taxi trade. Clarification was given to the Committee that such drivers 
would be Private Hire drivers, this meant that taxis were to be booked in 
advance, meaning a job could be given to driver who knew the area and if 
they didn’t then assistance could be sought from the operator.

Members sought as to whether the use of technology such as SatNavs made 
a difference as drivers would not need local area knowledge. Officers agreed 
that the use of technology meant that drivers were less reliant on what they 
knew, however the policy also included them to have an understanding of the 
law, conditions of their license and Health and Safety.

The Chair of the Committee queried if a private hire trade meeting had been 
requested. The Principal Licensing Officer confirmed a meeting had been held 
with those taxi companies with more than one Vehicle and they all had similar 
comments. 

It was remarked by the Chair that he didn’t want any operators to be 
disadvantaged by the recommendation to Full Council. Officers suggested 
they could write to all taxi companies in the borough, to consult with them on 
the scheme. The Chair further suggested a trail period of 9/12 months be 
undertaken to see how successful the scheme could be before rolling it out on 
a permanent basis. This was agreed by all Members.

The Committee then amended the recommendation as follows: 

That all taxi operators are consultation on the Operator Supported Private 
Hire Driver Application scheme; 

Following a pilot scheme of the Operator Supported Private Hire Driver 
Application, which is to be reviewed after 12 months, the committee 
recommend to Full Council the amendment of the Private Hire Driver pre 
application requirements, to allow Operator Supported applications as per the 
scheme proposed in this report.



The Principal Licensing Officer sought if Members wished to see a further 
report following the consultation before it be presented to Full Council for final 
consideration. The Chair asked that the Committee receive an email of the 
general overview of the consultation response; Members could then see if 
there were any significant objections to the scheme. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That all taxi operators are consultation on the Operator Supported 
Private Hire Driver Application scheme; 

2. Following a pilot scheme of the Operator Supported Private Hire 
Driver Application, which is to be reviewed after 12 months, the 
committee recommend to Full Council the amendment of the 
Private Hire Driver pre application requirements, to allow Operator 
Supported applications as per the scheme proposed in this report.

22. Applications Received 

The Chair introduced the report explaining it was a summary of applications 
received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 for the period 
of the 1 June 2017 to 31 December 2017.

RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

